Compiled Date	6 January 2020
File Number	19.20.65



LGOIMA

When releasing responses to previous LGOIMA requests, names and contact details of individual requestors will be withheld to protect their privacy.

Information requested by the media, lobby groups, public sector organisations and MPs will always be published, while information specific to an individual or their property will not generally be published.

Request from: Private individual

Information requested: Sport and Recreation funding 01/01/2014 – 31/12/2019

Response from: Simon Bastion, Chief Executive

06 January 2020

Private Individual

Via Email:

Dear Private Individual

Official information request for Sport and Recreation Funding.

I refer to your official information request dated 09 December 2019 for Sport and Recreation funding from 01 January 2014 to 31 December 2019.

You have asked for the following information for the period of 01 January 2014 to 31 December 2019. (Please note any financial reports will be as per the financial year periods, 01 July – 30 June of the appropriate year.)

- 1. The options provided by Council to the community to apply for sports and recreational funding and the Council Committee/s involved in decision-making.
 - The options available provided through Council to community sport groups in by way of Sport New Zealand Travel Fund. This is an annual grant.
 - Westland District Council Rural Travel Fund Committee consists of three members: Westland District Council Community Development Advisor, Westland District Council Councillor Jane Neale, West Coast Cancer Society Coordinator Community Relations Pavel Bares.
- 2. Through the available options the funding requests made to Council during the past 5 years for sports and recreational funding from community organisations/sports codes.

 Please find attached the Rural Travel Fund Summary Report that shows
 - Please find attached the Rural Travel Fund Summary Report that shows the funding requests.
- 3. Decisions (i.e. approved/declined/deferred) relating to those funding requests and the community organisations/sports codes they relate to. Please find attached the Rural Travel Fund Summary Report that show the decisions approved and declined relating to funding requests
- 4. For the funding approved by Council, the amount approved, and the community organisation/sports code that received/benefited from the funding.

Please find attached the Rural Travel Fund Summary Report that shows the community sport groups that have applied and the amount they received.

5. Confirmation on whether Council have a specific Sports and Recreations strategy available for the public.

Westland District Council do not have a specific Sports & Recreation Strategy, we use the Sport New Zealand Rural Travel Fund as below.

https://sportnz.org.nz/managing-sport/search-for-a-resource/programmes-and-projects/sport-new-zealand-rural-travel-fund

6. The Council budget provided for sports and recreations during the time period.

Please find attached the Rural Travel Fund Summary Reports that outline the amount allocated each year from the grant supplied to Westland District Council.

There is no charge in supplying this information to you.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Diane Maitland, Executive Assistant on LGOIMA@westlanddc.govt.nz, 03 756 9038.

Sincerely,

Simon Bastion | Chief Executive

Attachments: Rural Travel Fund Summary Reports

Rural Travel Fund Summary Report 2018-2019 - Appendix 2

Name of Council

Westland District Council



Summary Report

10
10
\$ 21,188.00
\$ 9,852.00

Summary Report									
Total number of applications receiv Total number of successful applicat Total amount requested Total amount allocated			\$ 21,188.00 \$ 9,852.00	•		4	er		GO,
Name & Location Of Organisation Applying	Club Or School	Application Approved / Declined	Amount Requested (\$)	Amount Allocated (\$)	Purpose Of Trave Grant	2000 St. 1000	Crof Young (Primary & Aged) Secondary School Aged		Benefits Of Receiving Funding
South Westland Rugby Football Club	Club	Approved	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	fullive chers for parents taking cars	40	20	60	club competition
Wests Rugby Football Club	Club	Approved	\$ 700.00	\$ 700 00	pro Zar travel costs	30	40	70	able to get together for games
West Coast Special Olympics	Club	Approved	\$ 1,000.00		o attend practices and events	15	20	35	able to support young people
South Westland Netball	Club	Approved	\$ 3,600.		to assist families with travel costs	33	18	51	participate in Saturday comp.
Hokitika Rugby League	Club	Approved	\$ 1,500.00		to travel to Greymouth	15	0	15	Enabled young players to have games with other teams
Hokitika Hockey Club	Club	Approved	4,9 3.00	\$ 1,592.00	travel to Greymouth for games	20	3	23	Suported Junior teams to participate in club competition
Kokatahi-Kowhitirangi Pony Club	Club	^_or ved	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 500.00	cover fuel costs	4	2	-6	funding returned - Family death in team
Westland High School Basketball	Clu	Ar proveu	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	Van Hire and Fuel	0	28	28	Supported travel enabling kids to participate
South Westland Badminoton	Club	Approved	\$760.00	\$760.00	Travel to Hokitika & Greymouth	14	6	20	Supported South Westland kids to participate in Hokitika & Greymouth
Westland Unifed Foc. ხა '	Club	Approved	\$3,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	Transport training camp, Hokitika & Hari Hari Games	63	4	67	Teams members span from Kokatahi to Franz and this enabled players to participate
								0	
								0	
								0	
								0	
								0	

Rural Travel Fund Summary Report 2017-2018 - Appendix 2

Name of Council

Westland District Council



Summary Report

Summary Report											
Total number of applications receiv Total number of successful applicat Total amount requested Total amount allocated			\$	7 7 15,449.60 9,500.00				4	er		
Name & Location Of Organisation Applying	Club Or School	Application Approved / Declined	Amour	nt Requested (\$)	Amo	unt Allocated (\$)	Purpose Of Trave Grant	2022 Carrier 2022 Carrier 202	r of Young (Primary & Aged) Secondary School Aged	Secondary	Benefits Of Receiving Funding
South Westland Rugby Football Club	Club	Approved	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,093.00	fire visiters or parents taking cars	40	20	60	club competition
Wests Rugby Football Club	Club	Approved	\$	800.00	Ś	841.00	profile car travel costs	30	40	70	able to get together for games
West Coast Special Olympics	Club	Approved	\$	1,000.00			o attend practices and events	15	20	35	able to support young people
South Westland Netball	Club	Approved	\$	4,000. 0			to assist families with travel costs	33	18	51	participate in Saturday comp.
Hokitika Rugby League	Club	Approved	\$	1,500.0			to travel to Greymouth	15	0	15	have games with other teams
Hokitika Hockey Club	Club	Approved	\$				travel to Greymouth for games	20	3	23	participate in club competition
Kokatahi-Kowhitirangi Pony Club	Club	Approved		2,2 0.00		1,293.00	cover fuel costs	4	2	6 0	to attend team events
										0	
										0	
										0	
										0	
										0	
										0	

Rural Travel Fund Summary Report 2016-2017 - Appendix 2

Westland District



Summary Report

\$9.885	8
#255.Y	8
\$	12,392.80
\$	9,447.80

Summary Report										~O''
Total number of applications rece Total number of successful applic Total amount requested Total amount allocated			\$ \$	8 12,392.80 9,447.80			A	er	1	3 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
							2022 2000	r of Young (Primary & :		
Name & Location Of Organisation Applying	Club Or School	Application Approved / Declined	Amo	unt Requested (\$)	Amount Allocated (\$)	Purpose Of Trave Grant	Primary School	Aged) Secondary School	Total	Benefits Of Receiving Funding
South Westland Rugby Football	Club	Approved	\$	3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	Trive to accel digames & training	Aged 45	Aged 15	60	Allowed children to participate
Wests Rugby Football Club	Club	Approved	\$	800.00		Tri rel and petrol costs	90	55	145	Assisting in keeping our young people being able to travel
South Westland Area School	School	Approved	\$	1,000.00	J. 70. 7	ravel North and South	56	47	103	Travel to other places
South Westland Netball	Club	Approved	\$	3,950 0	\$ 2 005.00	Travel to Hokitika for weekly games	22	13	35	Helped out with travel costs
Hokitika Rugby League	Club	Approved	\$	1,500.0	1,500.00	Covers cost of travel to & from Hoki	50	10	60	All rep players attended all training and skills sessions
Hokitika Hockey Club	Club	Approved	5	4 12.80	\$ 492.80	Travel costs to Greymouth	0	2	2	Assisting with travel
Westland United Football Club	Club	Appr ve '	L.	1,000.00	\$1,000	Assist families with travel costs	65	0	65	Children able to take part in junior soccer, learning skills
South Westland Badminton Club	Club	At orc yed	♦	650.00	\$ 650.00	To travel to West Coast champs	15	7	22	Travelling to other places
									0	
	A								0	
									0	
									0	
									0	
									0	
									0	
									Ö	
									0	

Rural Travel Fund Summary Report 2015-2016 - Appendix 2

Name of Council



Summary Report

8
7
\$ 11,691.60
\$ 9,147.80

Summary Report										~() / ,
Total number of applications reconstructed number of successful applications amount requested total amount allocated			\$	7 11,691.60 9,147.80			4	er		30"
							SECOND 1998	r of Young (Primary &		
Name & Location Of Organisatio Applying	n Club Or School	Application Approved / Declined	Amou	int Requested (\$)	Amount Allocated (\$)	Purpose Of Tra- Grant	Primary School Aged	Aged) Secondary School Aged	Total	Benefits Of Receiving Funding
Hokitika Hockey Club	Club	Approved	\$	1,601.60	5 1.601.6	0 clube mpetiti n in Greymouth	4	6	10	lessened the cost of travelling
South Westland Netball	Club	Approved	\$	1,150.00		cor pet ion games in Hokitika	4	14	18	physical benefits of playing
Hokitika Rugby League	Club	Approved		\$2,000	HAMADAH BERMERA, WIE	0 Vest Coast Training Courses	50	50	100	all players that deserve to play can do so
Westland United Football Club	Club	Approved	\$	1,000.0	2 1,000.0	0 subsidise travel expenses to games	50	10	60	Provided much appreciated financial support for travel costs for families with children
South Westland Rugby Club	Club	Approved		3.0.00	\$ 2,750.0	0 help pay for transport to competition	40	20	60	makes it easier on the pocket of members as travel is expensive in South Westland
Wests Rugby Club	Club	Ar irov d	\$	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.0	0 assist with cars to get players to games	55	35	90	helping to enable our teams to be able to travel to compete in games
South Westland Area School	Sc.	Approved	\$	940.00	\$ 500.0	0 To help cover travel costs	0	9	9	kept costs down to enable students to attend
Ross Volunteer Fire Brigate	Slub	Declined	\$	1,000.00	\$ -	Running Team expenses	0	0	0	
									0	
									9	
								6.38.00.00	0	
									0	
									0	
									Ü	

Rural Travel Fund Summary Report 2014-2015 - Appendix 2

Westland District Council Name of Council



Summary Report

Summary Report											~() \ '
Total number of applications recei Total number of successful applica Total amount requested Total amount allocated			\$ \$	7 6 15,903.80 9,447.80				A	ls	1	30"
Name & Location Of Organisation Applying	Club Or School	Application Approved / Declined	Amou	unt Requested (\$)	Amoi	unt Allocated (\$)	Purpose Of Trans 'Grant		ar of Young (Primary & Aged) Secondary School Aged	Secondary	Benefits Of Receiving Funding
South Westland Rugby Football	Club	Approved	\$	3,000.00	\$	2,500.00	trans, orc	65	20	85	provide transport to games
Wests Rugby Football Club	Club	Approved	\$	1,200.00	+		asr st \ 'th travel grants	70	35	105	participation in rugby
Westland High School A Netball	School	Declined	\$	6,514.00	\$		ravel to invercargill for tournament			0	
South Westland Netball	Club	Approved	\$	2,600.00		2,6 0.00	reimbursing travel costs	21	7	28	Each family got petrol vouchers
Hokitika Rugby League	Club	Approved	\$	1,200. 0	*	447.80	travel to training and games	30	34	64	Enabled players to go to games
Hokitika Hockey Club	Club	Approved	\$	3,780.0	\$	2,400.00	travel costs for members	14	16	30	lessened cost of travelling
Westland United Football Club	Club	Approved	ş <u> </u>	1,00.00	\$	500.00	for families living more than 40kms away	43	0	43	able to support players/families
										0	
										0	
										0	
			, januarin							0	
										0	
			100000000000000000000000000000000000000							0	
										0	
										0	
										0	
										0	
										0	
			7 (25 (4) a)							0	

Rural Travel Fund Summary Report 2013-2014 - Appendix 2

Name of Council Westland District Council



Summary Report

Summary Report										~()\\\
Total number of applications received Total number of successful applications amount requested Total amount allocated				7 7 \$15,515.20 \$9,436	4		_	S/		30'
							C 12 22 22 22 22 22 2	of Young (Primary &		
Name & Location Of Organisation Applying	Club Or School	Application Approved / Declined	Amouni	Requested (\$)	Amount Allocated (\$)	Purpose Of Trz: Grant	Primary School Aged	Aged) Secondary School Aged	Total	Benefits Of Receiving Funding
Hokitika Rugby League	Club	Approved		\$2,000	\$1,20	O prine voucne s for travel to games	50	40	90	able to support players' travel
Hokitika Swimming Club	Club	Approved	\$	431.20		tra all Swimming Championships	6	0	6	subsidised travel to champs.
Westland United Football	Club	Approved	\$	600.00	\$ 50 %	Transport to club games	38	2	40	eased financial pressure
Hokitika Hockey Club	Club	Approved	\$	4,284.00	_,0 5.00	travel costs for club competitions	15	17	32	lessened the cost of travelling
South Westland Netball	Club	Approved	\$	3,500. 0	,000.00	travel to training and competition	26	11	37	contributed to fuel costs
WESTS RFC	Club	Approved	\$	1,700.0L	1,200.00	travel to competition games	62	48	110	enabled financial travel
South Westland Rugby Football	Club	Approved		3,0 10.00	\$ 2,000.00	Travel to games	60	20	80 0	able to retain our bus for transp.
									0	
									0	
									0	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY AND									ō	
									0	
									0	
									0	
									0	
VA V									0	
								90.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000)	0	
									0	

SPORT NEW ZEALAND RURAL TRAVEL FUND

11 June 2019

The fund is designed to help subsidise rural travel for junior teams aged between 5-19 years. It helps school and club sports teams participate in local sporting competitions.

WHO IS ELIGIBLE?

This fund is available to territorial authorities - generally councils - to support rural sports clubs and rural school teams in areas that have less than 10 people per der/G square kilometre.

See the *eligible councils list* below.

APPLICATIONS AND QUESTIONS

If interested in applying or have questions about eligibility, please contact your local participating territorial authority directly.

Note: The fund is not available for travelling to regime or national events or to one-off events.

CRITERIA

The following criteria will be applied by respective TAs when considering applications.

S mool sports teams or sports clubs teams are defined as a

- "school club team participating in regular local sport competition out of school time, that excludes inter school and intra school competitions played during school time", and/or
- "a sports club team participating in organised, regular sport competition through club membership outside of school time."

Application No. (Office use only)

SPORT NZ RURAL TRAVEL FUND APPLICATION FORM 2019/2020

Α.	Details		
Na	me of organisation:		
Co	ntact person:		
Pos	stal address:		
РО	Box address:		***************************************
Tel	ephone:	Email:	46,
В.	Contact Names		
Ple	ease provide	ce0	
1.	Name	Phone	VIII 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2.	Name	Phone	
C.	Organisation Det	calis	
1.	Hov many members I	pelong to your club/organisation?	
2.	A gou a club or a sc	hool?	
3.	Will the travel subsidy	benefit participants aged between 5 & 19	
	YES/ NO (If so how m	any participants)	_
4.	How many participant	s are aged between 5-12 yrs	
5.	How many participant	s are aged between 13-19 yrs	-
6.	Does your application	involve a partnership with a local school	YES/ NO

		What percentage of your members are applying to for the rural tra		n the vicinity o	
	D.	Financial Details			_%
	1. /	Are you registered for GST?		YES / NO	101
		(If yes please write your GSTGST NO.	Γ Number	in the space p	rovided below)
		How much money are you applying for?	\$	S	port NZ funding
		applying for:	\$	O	ther funders
		ch K	\$	y•	our contribution
		20.00	\$	Т	OTAL
Ć	1	- eve you applied to any other of result (briefly explain) - refer to le 1			and if so what was the
		ganisation - (including other counc	ils) Amo	unt requested (:	\$) Results date (if knowi

4. Do you have endorsement of your local affiliated club/school for this application for funding? (this is only relevant if the group applying is the regional body). YES/ NO (briefly explain and attach evidence of this) F. Declaration We hereby declare that the information supplied here on behalf of our organisation is correct? _____ authority collecting the We consent to ___ personal contact details and information provided in this application, retaining and using these details and disclosing them to Sport NZ for the purpose of review of the rural travel fund. This consent is given in accordance with the Privacy Act 1993. 1. Name: _____ Position in organisation / title: ___ Date: 2. Name: Position in organisation, Date: _____ Signature

Please attach:

- 1 balance sheet from your organisation (i.e. financial statement)
- 2. Evidence of your endorsement from your local affiliated club/school (if required)

Checklist:

- 1. Have you answered every question?
- 2. Have you attached the relevant documents with your application?

Send your Application form with the relevant documents to the Community Development Advisor, Westland District Council, by 30 June 2019.